
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: The Pump Room - The Old Fire Station Enterprise Centre, 2 Salt Lane, 
Salisbury, SP1 1DU 

Date: Tuesday 28 May 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.Alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 
Cllr Kevin Daley 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Tim Trimble 
 

 

 

 
  Substitutes: 
 To be drawn from the Licensing Committee Membership  

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area foll
[...]
ook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To consider an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Avon Brewery, Castle Street, Salisbury SP1 3SP made by Marston’s PLC. 
 
The report of the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) is attached. 
 

 6a   Appendix 1_Application for Variation (Pages 15 - 26) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Current Licence
[...]
 and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

The Avon Brewery, Castle Street, Salisbury SP1 3SP made by Marston’s 
PLC. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
1.2 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The Avon 

Brewery has been made by Marston’s PLC for which two relevant 
representations have been received.  
 

2.1 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.2 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On 3rd April 2024 an application for a variation to the premises licence was 

received and accepted as a valid application. 
 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

SOUTHERN  AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

DATE  28th  May 2024
__________________________________________________________________

Application for a  Variation of a  Premises Licence;  The Avon Brewery, Castle
  Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 3SP

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
2.6 The details of the variation applied for, are summarised below: 
Application is made to vary the Premises Licence so as to permit extended hours of 
operation.  

• Amend the hours for retail sale of alcohol and late night refreshment as 
follows: Monday to Wednesday 10:00 until 01:00 hours Thursday – no change 
Friday and Saturday 10:00 until 02:00 hours Sunday to bring forward the 
commencement time to 10:00 hours and extend until 12 midnight.  

• To allow recorded and live music as a regulated entertainment (Indoors) 
during the following hours: Monday to Thursday from 23:00 until 01:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 02:00 hours Sunday – 23:00 until midnight 

• To amend the non-standard hours for all activities to include permission to 
trade the premises until 03:00hrs (BST) on the morning British Summer Time 
(BST) is applied. 
 

To add the following conditions:  
• The premises shall have a refusals log which shall be retained for a period of 

6 months and be available to Wiltshire and Licensing Authority Officers upon 
reasonable request. 

• The premises shall have an incident log which shall be retained for a period of 
6 months and be available to Wiltshire and Licensing Authority Officers upon 
reasonable request. 

• Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted entry to the premises after 
21:00 hours unless accompanied by an adult and/or attending a pre-booked 
function or dining. 

• The premises shall undertake induction training of staff and thereafter annual 
refresher training in relation to underage sales and sales to a drunk. 

 
 

A copy of the application form including the updated plan is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
The premises has benefited from a premises licence issued in October 2005 under 
the Licensing Act 2003. There
[...]
g and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 

3.8  After the close of the consultation period, the applicant has produced a Noise
Management Plan and additional conditions which they are willing to add to the 
licence. These were shared with the Representees and can be seen in  Appendix 
5.

Page 11



 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 
 
 
Report Author: Katherine Edge 
 Licensing Officer  
 Katherine.edge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 01225 714559  
 
 
Date of report: 16th May 2024 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 
• The Licensing Act 2003 
• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
• Wiltshire C
[...]
 to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number 
expected to attend. 
 

 

N/A 

 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy?  

(Please see Guidance Note 1)        yes       no  
 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 2) 
 
 
Application is made to vary the Premises Licence so as to permit extended hours of operation.   
 
Application is made to amend the hours for retail sale of alcohol and late night refreshment as follows: 
 
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 until 01:00 hours 
Thursday – no change 
Friday and Saturday 10:00 until 02:00 hours 
Sunday to bring forward the commencement time to 10:00 hours and extend until 12 midnight. 
 
To allow recorded and live music as a regulated entertainment during the following hours: 
 
Monday to Thursday from 23:00 until 01:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 02:00 hours 
Sunday – 23:00 until midnight 
 
To amend the non-standard hours for all activities to include permission to trade the premises until 03:00hrs 
(BST) on the morning British Summer Time (BST) is applied. 
 
The premises has operated without issues arising and it is not considered that there will be an adverse impact 
upon the four licensing objectives however, it is noted that the premises has a limited number of conditions 
within its operating schedule and it is therefore proposed that the following conditions should be added. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The premises shall have a refusals log which shall be retained for a period of 6 months and be available to 
Wiltshire and Licensing Authority Officers upon reasonable request. 
 
The premises shall have an incident log which shall be retained for a period of 6 months and be available to 
Wiltshire and Licensing Authority Officers upon reasonable request. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted entry to the premises after 21:00 hours unless 
accompanied by an adult and/or attending a pre-booked function or dining. 
 
The premises shall undertake induction training of staff and thereafter annual refresher training in relation to 
underage sales and sales to a drunk. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 16



Part 4 Operating Schedule 

 
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful. 
 
 Please tick  yes 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) 

 

a) Plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) Films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (if ticking yes, fill in box H)   

 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)  

 

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

Page 17



A 
 

Plays  
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of a play take place indoors or 
outdoors or both – please tick {} (please read guidance 

note 4).   
 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

 Day Start Finish Both  

Mon 
 

  Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

  

Tue 
 

  

  

Wed 
 

  State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance note 6) 

  

Thur 
 

  

  

Fri 
 

  Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 7) 

  

Sat 
 

  

  

Sun 
 

  

  

 

B 
 

Films 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 8) 

[...]
ns endorsed upon the 
Licence a number of conditions are proposed so as to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The above is provided by way of explanation and not intended to be converted to conditions. 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

The following conditions are proposed: 

 
1. The premises shall have a refusals log which shall be retained for a period of 6 months and be 

available to Wiltshire and Licensing Authority Officers upon reasonable request. 
 

2. The premises shall have an incident log which shall be retained for a period of 6 months and be 
available to Wiltshire and Licensing Authority Officers upon reasonable request. 

 

 
c) Public safety 

No further risks have been identified.  
 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

No further risks have been identified. 
 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

The following conditions are proposed: 
 

1. Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted entry to the premises after 21:00 hours unless 
accompanied by an adult and/or attending a pre-booked function or dining. 

 
2. The premises shall undertake induction training of staff and thereafter annual refresher training in 

relation to underage sales and sales to a drunk. 
 

 

▪ I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  

▪ I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has  

been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.  

▪ I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and  

others where applicable 

▪ I understand that I must now advertise my application  

▪ I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation  

▪ I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will  

be rejected 
 
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY C
[...]
appropriate to. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1_Application for Variation
	6b Appendix 2 - Current Licence
	6c Appendix  3 - Representations
	6d Appendix  4 - Location Map
	6e Appendix  5 - Conditions and NMP
	Appendix 4 Additional Conditions and NMP _Redacted.pdf
	Appendix 5 Additon conditions and NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN.doc
	Avon Brewery, 75 Castle Street, Salisbury
	Reduction in potential risk of noise nuisance
	A. Noise Monitoring
	Noise Monitoring Location Plan
	Noise Monitoring Log






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 28 MAY 2024 AT THE PUMP ROOM - THE OLD FIRE STATION 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 2 SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 1DU. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Tim Trimble and Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
Also Present: 
  
Applicant 
Mr Robert Wood – Avon Brewery DPS 
Ms Michelle Hazlewood – Solicitor  
Ms Steff Kent – Marston’s Area Manager 
 
Those that made a relevant Representation 
Representation 2 – Local Resident in objection  
 
Wiltshire council Officers 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Katherine Edge – Public Protection (Licensing) Officer 
Jonathan McLaughlin – Legal Officer 
 
Observers: 
Tara Hunt, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Roy Bahadoor, Principal Public Protection (Licensing) Officer 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Kevin Daley as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nic Puntis, who was 
substituted by Councillor Robert Yuill. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman notified all those present at the meeting that it was not being 
recorded by Wiltshire Council, but that the meeting could be recorded by the  
press or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present that any speakers that wished to remain 
and make a statement to the Sub Committee would be giving consent to there 
being the possibility that they would be recorded presenting this. 
 
It was noted that those that had made a representation would not be identified 
by name within the minutes. 
 
The Chairman then asked if anyone present wished to withdraw from the 
meeting.  All parties confirmed they wished to remain in and take part in the Sub 
Committee hearing. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications”. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared, however Councillor Kevin Daley noted that he 
knew one of the Applicant’s representatives by sight due to his role as DPS at 
the premises, but did not consider him to be an acquaintance. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Marston’s PLC for a Variation to a Premises License in 
respect of The Avon Brewery, Castle Street, Salisbury, SP1 3SP   
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
  
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the agenda) 
in which determination was sought for an application for a variation of a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Avon Brewery made by Marston’s PLC for 
which two relevant Representations have been received.   
 
The details of the variation applied for, were summarised as: 

 To amend the hours for retail sale of alcohol and late-night refreshment 
as follows: Monday to Wednesday 10:00 until 01:00 hours Thursday – no 
change Friday and Saturday 10:00 until 02:00 hours Sunday to bring 
forward the commencement time to 10:00 hours and extend until 12 
midnight. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 To allow recorded and live music as a regulated entertainment (Indoors) 
during the following hours: Monday to Thursday from 23:00 until 01:00 
hours Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 02:00 hours Sunday – 23:00 until 
midnight 

 To amend the non-standard hours for all activities to include permission 
to trade the premises until 03:00hrs (BST) on the morning British 
Summer Time (BST) is applied. 

It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were three options available to 
them: 
 
1. Grant the application, on the terms and conditions applied for  
2. Grant the application, on the terms and conditions applied for, modified to 
such extent as considered appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives,  
3. Refuse the application in whole or in part.    
 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant  

 Ms Michelle Hazlewood – Solicitor  

 Mr Robert Wood – Avon Brewery DPS 

 Ms Steff Kent – Marston’s Area Manager 
 
Relevant Representations  

 Rep 2 - local residents in objection to the application 
 
Responsible Authorities 
There were no representations made by Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Chair advised that the written representations had been read and 
considered by the members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting.  
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to introduce their application. 
 
Applicant’s submission 
  
The Applicant’s representatives as detailed above, spoke in support of the 
application, highlighting the following points: 
  

 Apply to extend hours, with Sunday starting earlier.  

 Would not be extending live music, as were aware this would be 
problematic. 

 Monthly events at the premises included live music as part of the 
Salisbury Live schedule.   

 Currently on Friday’s and Saturday’s the premises operated a strict 
process to move people out of the premises.  

 Improved dispersal procedure to improve the quantity of customers 
leaving the premises at one time.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The premises main focus was to accommodate pub game teams in 
darts, cribbage and pool, with league games starting at 20:30 hrs.  
onwards. Currently the teams were not able to get through the number of 
rounds required by the league within the current licensed hours. This had 
resulted in teams throwing away games because not enough time left.  

 League positions impacted so have lost teams to other venues who have 
late hours.  

 Home and away teams and their supporters do not contribute to any 
noise disturbance when leaving.  

 Often the home team when playing away would like to return to their 
home venue for a last drink, but due to the current opening times, they 
could not come back and were relocating elsewhere. 

 There had been an approximate 9% reduction in turnover lost, as the 
teams were the main trade.  

 The aim of the application was not to do more live events, but to bring 
back the game teams who had left. 

 No objections from responsible authorities.  

 DPS had previously experience working at the Huntsman, the Wig & 
Quill and British Legion and held a vast experience in managing licensed 
premises.  

 The representations from the two residents highlighted concerns relating 
to noise. There would be no extension to the music offer at weekends.  

 The premises was long and narrow, the Applicant had worked hard to 
best manage the space.  

 The premises was on the same road as the George and Dragon, both 
sites had beer gardens backing on to the river. 

 A previous noise complaint relating to garden. There would be a 
23:00hrs limit on the garden, prohibiting noise issue going forward.  

 The beer garden had been out of use for a period of time since a fire in 
2023. 

 The allegation relating to trading beyond the current permitted hours on 3 
March 2024, was unfounded as the DPS noted that the log of the times 
the premises was open and closed on the date showed that last orders 
was called at 22:00hrs and doors were closed at 22.56hrs. 

 When the teams were not playing at the premises the pub often closed at 
around 22.30hrs. 

 The pub hosted Karaoke and a live event once a month.  

 The current License was naked in relation to conditions, with hardly any 
there at all. A list of suggested conditions had been provided with the 
application. 

 During the week the players were collected from the pub by a designated 
driver, who often did not attend the premises until the last 30 minutes. 
Extended hours would enable the drivers to come in and be served 
before they drive people home.  

 The front doors were closed before 23:00 to give the appearance the 
premises was winding down.  

 The NMP has been provided – looking at noise levels and monitoring. 
Consideration of resident impact had been accounted for , with added 



 
 
 

 
 
 

measures such as motivating people to move on home rather than 
remain outside when leaving.  

 
Sub Committee Member’s questions 
  
In response to the Members questions to the Applicant, the following points of 
clarification were given: 
  

 The weeknight arrangements for the teams, which included a league 
required start time for games of 20:30hrs.  

 Karaoke was provided once a month and live music once a month 
throughout the year. 

 Music acts performed in the garden when weather allowed. 

 The Applicant made a formal withdrawal of the live music element for 
weekdays on the application.  

 Live music was currently permitted under de-regs until 23:00hrs.  

 The premises still requires recorded music as only permitted until 23:00 
on dregs.  

 The NMP would evolve and change.  

 There may be an afternoon disco with Northern Soul style music, playing 
from 15:00 – 18:00 hrs followed by a meal.  

 The premises was broken down into three sections, the bar, the middle 
(darts area) and the back area where the pool table was. 

  
Questions from those who made a relevant representation 
 
In response to questions to the Applicant from those that had made a relevant 
representation, the following points of clarification were given: 
 

 The teams playing, such as darts etc were considered a pub game not a 
sporting event.  

 There had previously been a NMP in place and the DPS had tried to 
manage noise, however the updated NMP included additional measures. 

 No formal complaints regarding Noise had been logged with 
Environmental Health. 

 
Submissions from those who made relevant representations  
   
Representation 2  
 
The Representative had been a neighbour to the premises for 20 years and 
described the premises as having originally been a quiet old boys pub. In recent 
years noise had become an issue, which impacted on the Representative and 
their family. Members of the house were disturbed by noise, impacting on sleep 
and work. In addition to noise, the Representative noted issues with urination 
and vomit outside on walls and in gutters, leaving the family feeling distraught at 
the prospect the issues would worsen if the hours were extended.  
 
  



 
 
 

 
 
 

Sub Committee Members’ questions. 
 
In response to the Member’s questions to those that made relevant 
representations, the following points of clarification were given: 
 

 The Representative had lived in their house which was a listed building 
for 20 years.  

Questions from the Applicant: 
 
There were no questions. 
 
Closing submissions from those who made relevant representations  
 
In their closing submission, the those that made a relevant representation 
objecting to the application, highlighted the following: 
 
Representative 2  
 
Salisbury City Council had objected to the licensing application. It was felt that 
the rules prevented people like them from being represented.  
 
There were always a mob of people smoking outside the pub.  
 
The developer, McCarthy Stone wanted to complain but had not been aware of 
the deadline for representations.   
 
The Officer clarified that the submission made by Salisbury City Council had 
been out of time.  
 
Applicant’s closing submission 
  
In their closing submission, the Applicant highlighted the following: 
  

 The premises was in a densely populated area. The Applicant had 
looked at the circumstances and added additional conditions. A slightly 
different proposal than was originally submitted had been applied for. 

 The previous licence had no conditions, there would be a benefit in 
amending the license at this time, in that additional conditions could be 
applied.  

 The aim was to enable the mid-week team players in the leagues to 
complete their games without being rushed.  

 Evidence showed that there were 20 people on average during the 
evening with 30/40 on a big match game night.  

 The NMP would be updated and include sound monitoring and relevant 
checks. 

 There had been no objections from Environmental Health  

 Allegations of late trading refuted.  

 The garden had not been in use for a period of time and was now in use 
as a limited capacity. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Bands and music had been taking place internally for a long time.  
 
 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 
 
The following points were clarified for the Sub Committee: 
 

 The legal status of the premises was stated as being of a hybrid nature, 
with the DPS retaining a percentage of the sales and Marston’s retaining 
alcohol and cash.  

 Representation 2 – noted that they felt upset that the Applicant was 
portraying the premises so differently. 

 
Deliberations 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11:50am and retired with the Solicitor 
and the Senior Democratic Services Officer to consider their determination on 
the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1:00pm. 
 
The Solicitor advised that he had provided legal advice to the Sub Committee 
on the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Decision: 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, the evidence and submissions 
from all parties and having regard to the Statutory Guidance, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003, the 
application for the Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The Avon 
Brewery, Castle Street, Salisbury, SP1 3SP, be GRANTED for the 
licensable activities shown below: 
 

Licensable Activity  Days Hours 

Supply of Alcohol  
 
 

Sunday - Thursday    
 
 
Friday – Saturday  

10:00 – 00:00 Hrs (midnight)  
 
10:00 - 02:00 Hrs 
 
 

Live Music 
Indoors only 
 
 

Sunday – Thursday 
(as permitted)  
 
Friday – Saturday  
 

10:00 - 23:00 Hrs 
 
 
10:00 – 00:00 Hrs (midnight) 

Recorded Music  
Indoors only 
 

Sunday – Thursday 
(as permitted)  
 
Friday – Saturday  
 

10:00 – 23:00 Hrs 
 
10:00 – 00:00 Hrs (midnight)  



 
 
 

 
 
 

Late Night 
Refreshment  
Indoors 
 

Sunday – Thursday  
 
Friday – Saturday 

10:00 – 00:00 Hrs (midnight) 
 
10:00 until 02:00 Hrs 

Non-standard hours for all activities to include permission to trade the premises 
until 03:00hrs (BST) on the morning British Summer Time (BST) is applied 

 
With the following Conditions (7): 
 

1. Updated Noise Management Plan to reflect the changes to the license, to 

be agreed by Environmental Health Team, in consultation with the 

Licensing Team.  

2. When regulated entertainment is undertaken windows and doors to be 
kept closed. 

3. Live and Recorded music to cease externally at 23:00 hours. 

4. The premises shall have a refusals log which shall be retained for a 

period of 6 months and be available to Wiltshire Council and Licensing 

Authority Officers upon reasonable request. 

5. The premises shall have an incident log which shall be retained for a 

period of 6 months and be available to Wiltshire Council and Licensing 

Authority Officers upon reasonable request. 

6. Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted entry to the premises 

after 21:00 hours unless accompanied by an adult and/or attending a 

pre-booked function or dining. 

7. The premises shall undertake induction training of staff and thereafter 

annual refresher training in relation to underage sales and sales to a 

drunk. 

 
  
Reasons for the Decision  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took account of the Applicant’s 
submission and the clarification in response to queries raised at the Hearing 
that their reason for applying for extended hours was to accommodate the 
league teams for pool and darts and not to increase their offer of live music 
events. 
 
The Sub-Committee took account of the representations raising concerns 
regarding the proposed increase in hours leading to an increase in noise 
disturbance but noted that no objections had been raised by the Environmental 
Health as a Responsible Authority. In addition, it was noted that there was no 
history of noise complaints registered with Environmental Health. Accordingly, it 
did not consider there was sufficient justification to reject the application on that 
basis.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Although there had been references made at the Hearing to concerns of other 
local residents, the Sub Committee noted only two representations had been 
submitted in time. The Sub Committee had no additional direct evidence on 
which to base a decision other than the written and verbal representations it had 
been provided with.  
 
Having heard and read evidence from those that had made representations and 
considered the written and verbal evidence submitted by the Applicant and their 
representatives, in addition to the Officer’s report, the Sub-Committee noted 
that there had been no representations made by any of the Responsible 
Authorities, the Sub Committee found no evidence to demonstrate that the 
application to vary the licensing hours would adversely impact on the Licensing 
Objectives. The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003; the four Licensing Objectives; the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire 
Council.  
  
The Sub Committee therefore concluded on the basis of the evidence 
presented that the application should be granted and that such a decision was 
reasonable and legally sound. Taking account of the issues raised in the 
Hearing and representations received, they imposed conditions as set out 
above.  
    
Right to Appeal  
  
The Applicant, any Responsible Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who made 
representations were informed that they may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged 
with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the written notification of the 
decision.  In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any 
decision made by the Magistrates Court. 
 

7 Appendix 1_Application for Variation 
8 Appendix 2 - Current Licence 
9 Appendix  3 - Representations 
10 Appendix  4 - Location Map 
11 Appendix  5 - Conditions and NMP 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.10 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.Alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

